

**SPECIAL CASE NO. 04 OF 2025**  
**CIS No. 04 of 2025**  
**JO CODE WB00669**

**Order No: 02, dt. 20.05.2025**

Accused **Pukar Thapa** is not produced from the correctional home.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person on the ground stated therein. Copy is served to the Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P. raises objection.

Having heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as the Ld. Special P.P. and on perusal of the materials on record it appears that the gravity of the offence is very much serious in nature. Accordingly, prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

Fix **07.06.2025** for production and charge.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Special Judge  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling